Company’s interim report for the six months ended 30 June 2017:

For the six months ended

30 June

For the year ended

31 December

2017 2016 2016 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited) (audited) (audited)

Revenue 52,243 57,593 61,742 103,171

Gross Profit 3,916 6,294 11,306 16,310

Loss before taxation (1,972) (18,594) (42,371) (60,017)

Loss for the period/

year (3,369) (19,672) (42,944) (77,410)

As at

30 June As at 31 December

2017 2016 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (audited) (audited)

Total assets 254,474 277,914 359,824

Total liabilities 154,949 180,132 211,579

Net assets 99,525 97,782 148,245

Your attention is drawn to Appendices II and III to this Composite Document which contain

further financial information and general information of the Group.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 18 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structures of the Company (i) immediately before the S&P Completion and

(ii) immediately after the S&P Completion and as at the Latest Practicable Date are as follows:

Immediately before

the S&P Completion

Immediately after

the S&P Completion and

as at the

Latest Practicable Date

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Billion Mission1 208,000,000 21.18 — —

Top Star2 208,000,000 21.18 — —

Integrated Asset Management3 85,210,000 8.68 — —

The Offeror, Mr. Chan and the

Concert Parties — — 501,210,000 51.04
Mr. Yu Xueming4 9,830,000 1.00 9,830,000 1.00

Public Shareholders 470,960,000 47.96 470,960,000 47.96

Total 982,000,000 100.00 982,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Zheng Qiang, executive Director, is the beneficial owner of 100% of the issued share capital of Billion

Mission and is deemed to be interested in the 208,000,000 Shares held by Billion Mission under the SFO.

2. Mr. Sit Yau Chiu is the beneficial owner of 100% of the issued share capital of Top Star and is deemed to be

interested in the 208,000,000 Shares held by Top Star under the SFO.

3. Mr. Yam Tak Cheung is the beneficial owner of 100% of the issued share capital of Integrated Asset

Management and is deemed to be interested in the 85,210,000 Shares held by Integrated Asset Management